BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
Appeal of           Appeal No. 21-099
LAN LE, )
                                                                     Appellant(s) )
 )
vs. )
 )
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,  )

For all occupancies except R-3 one and two family dwellings and townhouses the leading edge (nosings) of treads shall project not more
than 1¼ inches (32 mm) beyond the tread below.
CODIFICATION NOTE
1. So in Ord. 264-19.
1011.12  Add a sentence to the end of the Exception as follows:
 Exception: Other than where required by Section 1011.12.1, in buildings without an occupied roof access to the roof from the top story
shall be permitted to be by an alternating tread device, a ships ladder or a permanent ladder. Stairs or ladders used only to attend
equipment or window wells are exempt from the requirements of this chapter.
1011.12.3  Add section as follows:
1011.12.3  Stairway replacement.  Stairways that replace existing stairways in residential occupancies and which complied with the
code in effect at the time they were constructed, and which have been adequately maintained and increased in relation to any increase in
occupant load, alteration or addition, or any change in occupancy, may be reconstructed in the same configuration and construction as the
existing stairways.
SECTION 1012 – RAMPS
1012.2  Add an exception as follows:
   Exception: For R-3 one and two family dwellings and townhouses, where it is technically infeasible to comply because of site
constraints, ramps may have a maximum slope of one unit vertical in eight horizontal (12.5 percent). [CRC R311.8.1]
SECTION 1013 – EXIT SIGNS
1013.1  Add the following sentence after the exceptions:
 Doorways or other openings leading to a fire escape, except within individual dwelling units, shall be provided with a sign reading
EXHIBIT 6
abrahamzavala
Rectangle
Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
City and County of San Francisco © 2021
Permit Details Report
Report Date: 11/20/2021 2:32:02 PM
Application Number: 8503982
Form Number: 8
Address(es): 0805 / 018 / 0 792 HAYES ST
Description: REPAIR AND REPLACE FRONT AND REAR STAIRS
Cost: $3,500.00
Occupancy Code: R-3
Building Use: 27 - 1 FAMILY DWELLING
Disposition / Stage:
Action Date Stage Comments
4/18/1985 FILED
4/18/1985 APPROVED
4/18/1985 ISSUED
6/9/1987 COMPLETE
Contact Details:
Contractor Details:
Addenda Details:
Description:
Step Station Arrive Start In Hold Out Hold Finish Checked By Hold Description
This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.
Appointments:
Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type Description Time Slots
Inspections:
Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status
Special Inspections:
Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description Remarks
For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.
Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers
Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.
Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.
EXHIBIT 7